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Ezteuloa for GonrammU BmpIoJ'_

2614. 6hri M. B. KrisIuIa:
Sbrl Madha lJmaJ'e:

Will the MinIster of Home Main
.. pleased to 8tate the number of clerks and officers serving in tile 'l'arious Ministries and Subordlnate Offices of the Central Government who have been given extension be-FOnd 58 years of ace durlnc the last two years?

The Deput,. MlDiBter In aae MiDJs-
try of Home Mairs (Sbri P. S.
Nukar): The information is belnl collected and will be laid on tho Table of the House as SOOn as possible.

went1na for passlDc IIIIIdl
ExamlnatioDl

2615. Shrl Sham Lal Saraf: Will the Minister of Home AJraira be pleased to state:

(e) whether it I. a fact that, a. an incenti"", all non-gazetted Ccntral GovE'rnment employees whose mother tongue is other than Hindi, are granted an I!Idvance increment on passing Hindi Pragya Examination under the Hindi Teaching Scheme;

(b) if so, whether the employees belonging to the part. of the cJuntry which now form parts of West Pak-IItan, wbose mother toDiUIt u not

Bindi and who haft not pused 8IlJ'
IlUmination In Hindi earlier. are alao eligible for the crant of this advance increment on passin& the said examination; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

'DIe Depaty MInIster In the MInistr,. of Dome Mairs (Shri VId,.
Charan Shakla): (a) Yes, SIr.

(b) Yea, Sir.

(C) Does not arise.

Indlan Wrestlers Team
2616. Shri Ram Harkh Yadav: Will the Minister of Edacatlon be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Wrestling Federation of India has selected wrestlers for composing the Indian team to compete at the forthcoming Asian Champiun-
ship;

(b) if BO, the details thereof; and

(c) whether any coaching camp has been set up for their training?

The Depaty MiDlster In the MiIIIatrJ' of Edacatloa (Shrl Bhaltt DanhaII>: <a> and <b).
The Wrestling Federation of India was to select Its team of wrestl .. rs. for partiCipation in the forthcoming Asian Games on the basis of selection trials held at Varanasi from 25th to 27th November, 1966. A report from the Federation, containing details of the Belections made is awaited.

(c) The coaching camp for the se-
lectian of the Indian wrestlers -om·
menced at Varanasi on the 20th
October, 1966.
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Post 0IIlceI ID Blrbll_ Diy ....

2618. Dr. Saradbil Roy: Will the Minister of 0 0011111101 .... 1'_ be pleased to state:

(a) whether Post Offices have been epened in all the villages haVIng population of more than 2,000 In Birbhum Division (West Benla!);

(b) if not, the names of BUch yll_
lages; and

(c) the reasons for not opening the Post Offices?

TIle MlDister of State ID the Departments of ParUamentary Mairs and Communicatioos (Silri lapuatlla Bao):
(a) No, Sir.

(b)
1. Kanutia.
3. Tentulia.

5. Bhitars.

2. Mehagram.
4. Ambhua.

6. MakhliBpur.

7. Dantura. 8. Dumargram.

9. Bhadlswar.

(c) Due to the departmental .tan-
clards regarding the distance criteria Ilot being satisfied.

Post Oflices ID Blrbllam Division

2019. Dr. 8aradisll Roy: Will the Minister of CommDUicatloru be pleased to state:

(a) the nomes of Post Offices op<!ned In Birbhum Division (West BenguI) but subsequently closed during tne wt five years; and

(b) the reasons for closing the IBme?

TIle Mlnimr of state In the Departments of Parliamentary Mairs and Communications (Sllrt lapuatha

Bao): (a) and (b). Sougram Extra Departmental Braneh Post Office wu open on Non-Returnable contribution basis and had to be closed down due to non-payment of NRC by the interested parties. Also Baliharpur Extra Departmental Branch Office had to be closed down in January 1966 after completion of ten years on account of non-payment of NRC by any interested party. However. the office was reopened in August 1966 on receipt of Non-returnable Contribution.

a-rvatioDs for Schedllied Castes &lid
SclleduJed Tribes

2620. Shri Siddlah: Will the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2400 on the 17th August. 1966
and state:

(a) the names of the Statutory Bodies. Semi-Government institutions and Public Sector Undertakings under the Central Government. which nave not made reservation for Scheduled Castes and Tribes in various categories of Services under them; and

(b) the reasons therefor?

TIle Deputy Minister In tile Ministry of Home Affairs (Shrl P. S. Naskar):
(a) List enclosed with the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2400 of 17th August 1966 referred to contained the names of Public Sectior Undertakings, Statutory and Semi-Government Bodies which had not till then made reservation for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in their sen'ires and from whom information regarding making reservation was awaited. On the basis of the further information received, a list of such Undertakings/Bodies as at present is laid on the Table of the House. r Placed in Library. See
No. LT-7460/66J.

(b) Tbe position has been explained in lhe reply given to part (c) of the Unstarred Question No.2400 of 17t11
Augwt, 1968 referred to.

